the as adjusted net tangible book deficit per share attributable to the ordinary shares held by our pre-IPO owners.

Our net tangible book deficit as of September 30, 2017 was approximately $(2,907.6) million, or $(11.85) per share.
Net tangible book deficit represents the amount of total tangible assets less total liabilities, and net tangible book deficit per
share represents net tangible book deficit divided by the number of ordinary shares outstanding following the pre-IPO
reorganization transactions.

After giving effect to our sale of the ordinary shares in this offering at an initial public offering price of $19.00 per
share, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses payable by us and the
application of the proceeds therefrom as described in “Use of Proceeds,” our net tangible book deficit as of September 30,
2017 would have been $(2,251.5) million, or $(7.93) per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value of $3.92 per share to our pre-IPO owners and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $26.93 per share to
investors in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis assuming the underwriters do not exercise their over-
allotment option:

Initial public offering price per share $19.00
Net tangible book deficit per share as of September 30, 2017 $(11.85)
Decrease in net tangible book deficit per share attributable to

investors in this offering $ 3.92

As adjusted net tangible book deficit per share after the offering $ (7.93)

Dilution per share to investors in this offering $26.93

The following table summarizes, as of September 30, 2017, the total number of ordinary shares purchased from us, the
total cash consideration paid to us, and the average price per share paid by pre-IPO owners and by investors in this offering.
As the table shows, new investors purchasing ordinary shares in this offering will pay an average price per share
substantially higher than our pre-IPO owners paid. The table below reflects an initial public offering price of $19.00 per
share for ordinary shares purchased in this offering and excludes underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us:

Ordinary Shares

Purchased

Total

Consideration
Average

Price Per

Share(in thousands, except percentages and per share amounts) Number Percent Amount Percent

Pre-IPO owners 245,475 86.4% $1,608,762 68.7% $ 6.55
Investors in this offering 38,500 13.6% $ 731,500 31.3% $ 19.00
Total 283,975 100% $2,340,262 100% $ 8.24

61

Page 85 of 347424B4

1/26/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1718512/000119312518019917/d432864d424b4...

Table of Contents

To the extent that outstanding options are exercised, you will experience further dilution. The table below reflects, on
an as adjusted basis as of September 30, 2017, the exercise of 20,874,308 ordinary shares issuable in respect of outstanding
options granted under the 2014 Incentive Plan and 2015 Non-Employee Director Incentive Plan with a weighted average
exercise price of $7.91 per ordinary share, settlement of 76,293 ordinary shares issuable in respect of restricted stock units